The following ordinance was presented by Mr. O. F. Wheelis who moved its adoption, and was seconded by Mr. W. W. Anderson:

ORDINANCE No. 2, 1959
By

O. F. Wheelis
SECONDED BY

W. W. Anderson

An ordinance providing for the creation of Hospital Service District No. 1 of the Parish of Jackson, State of Louisiana, defining and describing the boundaries thereof, and providing for other details in connection therewith.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Police Jury of the Parish of Jackson, State of Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1. That under and by virtue of the authority conferred by Article XIV, Section 14 of the Constitution of the State of Louisiana for the year 1921, as amended, Chapter 10, Title 46 of the Louisiana Revised Statues of 1950, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, a Hospital Service District be and the same is hereby created within the Parish of Jackson, State of Louisiana, which Hospital Service District shall comprise and embrace all of that territory within the Parish of Jackson, Louisiana and the boundaries of said Hospital Service District shall be coextensive with the boundaries of said Parish, as presently constituted.

SECTION 2. That the said Hospital Services District hereby created shall be and is hereby designated as "Hospital Service District No. 1 of the Parish of Jackson, State of Louisiana", and as thus created, shall constitute a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, and as such, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges granted and conferred by the Constitution and Statues of the State of Louisiana, including the authority to incur debt, to issue bonds, and to levy taxes.

SECTION 3. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 1053 of Title 46 of the Louisiana Revised Statues of 1950 (R.S. 46:1053), the following named persons, each possessing the qualifications required by law, be and they are hereby appointed as Commissioners of said Hospital Service District, and shall remain in office as such during the respective terms of office shown immediately following their names:

O. M. Gresham	and <u>Sammy Thomas</u>	who shall serve
for a term of two (2) yea	rs:	
Lucilee Steadman	and <u>E. F. Brown</u>	who shall serve
for a term of four (4) ye	ars; and	

I. B.	<u>. Peters </u>	shall serve for a term of six	(6)
years.			
the same i Courthouse corporate Commission	s hereby designated as , Jonesboro, Louisiana, limits of said Hospital ers hereby appointed sh	said Hospital Service District the Police Jury Room of the which domicile is within the Service District, and the hall meet at said domicile on _ at () c e and elect their officers, al	 O'clock
		rdinance shall be duly publishe sh of Jackson, Louisiana, as pr	
	That all other ordinatereby repealed.	ances in conflict herewith be a	ınd the
public pea		being an ordinance affecting t shall be in full force and eff	
adopted by Parish of	sections at a public m	tted in writing, having been remeeting of the Police Jury of the then submitted to an officialing as follows:	the
YEAS:		G. Aldy, J. Earl Alexander, Noederson, Leon Pesness, E. C. Tho Gred May.	
NAYS:	None	ABSENT: None.	
And the or	dinance was declared ad June, 1959.	dopted on this the <u>8th</u> da	ıy of
<u>Helen Pard</u> SECRETARY	ue	<u>J. Earl Alexander</u> PRESIDENT	